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(b) If the managed care entity determines that all administrative and other practices were in compliance with relevant requirements of the Federal Mental Health Parity Law during the calendar year, the certification will affirmatively state that all relevant administrative and other practices were in compliance with Federal Mental Health Parity Law.

(c) If the managed care entity determines that any administrative or other practices were not in compliance with relevant requirements of the Federal Mental Health Parity Law during the prior calendar year, the certification will state that not all practices were in compliance with Federal Mental Health Parity Law, and will include a list of the practices not in compliance, and the steps the managed care entity has taken to bring these practices into compliance.
(2) A member enrolled in any of these managed care entities may file a grievance with MassHealth if the member believes that services are provided in a way that is not consistent with applicable Federal Mental Health Parity laws, regulations or federal guidance. Member grievances may be communicated for resolution verbally or in writing to MassHealth’s customer services contractor. 
(K) MassHealth managed care options include an integrated care organization (ICO) for MassHealth Standard and CommonHealth members who also meet the requirements for eligibility set forth under 130 CMR 508.007: Eligibility and Enrollment in an Integrated Care Organization.
(1)  Members who participate in an ICO must choose or be assigned a primary care provider.

(2)  Members who participate in an ICO obtain all covered services through the ICO.

(3)  Members who enroll in the Duals Demonstration Program may continue to receive services from their current providers who accept current Medicare or Medicaid fee-for-service provider rates during a continuity-of-care period. A continuity-of-care period is a period beginning on the date of enrollment into the Duals Demonstration Program and extends to either of the following:

(a)  up to 90 days, unless the comprehensive assessment and the individualized-care plan are completed sooner and the enrollee agrees to the shorter time period; or

(b)  until the comprehensive assessment and the individualized-care plan are complete.

(4)  Members who are enrolled in an ICO are identified on EVS (see 130 CMR 450.107). For a MassHealth member enrolled with an ICO, EVS will identify the name and telephone number of the ICO. The MassHealth agency will not pay an entity other than an ICO for any services that are provided to the MassHealth member while the member is enrolled in an ICO, except for family planning services that were not provided or arranged for by the ICO.
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450.118:  Primary Care Clinician (PCC) Plan 
(A)  Role of Primary Care Clinician.  The PCC is the principal source of care for members who are enrolled in the PCC Plan. All services for which such a member is eligible, except those listed in 130 CMR 450.118(J), are payable only when provided by the member's PCC, or when the PCC has referred the member to another MassHealth provider.  

(B)  Provider Eligibility.  Providers who wish to enroll as PCCs must be participating providers in MassHealth, must complete a PCC provider application, which is subject to approval by the MassHealth agency, and must meet the requirements of the PCC provider contract. Such providers may not enroll as nonbilling providers under 130 CMR 450.212(E). The following provider types may apply to the MassHealth agency to become PCCs:

(1)  individual physicians who have current admitting privileges to at least one MassHealth-participating Massachusetts acute hospital in the physician's service area that participates in MassHealth or who meet 130 CMR 450.118(F)(1), and who are board-eligible or board-certified in family practice, pediatrics, internal medicine, obstetrics, gynecology, or obstetrics/gynecology, or who meet 130 CMR 450.118(F)(2);

(2)  independent nurse practitioners who have a collaborative arrangement with a MassHealth-participating physician who meets the criteria of 130 CMR 450.118(B)(1) and who is in the nurse practitioner's service area;

(3)  community health centers (freestanding or hospital-licensed) with at least one physician on staff who meets the criteria of 130 CMR 450.118(B)(1);

(4)  acute hospital outpatient departments with at least one physician on staff who meets the criteria of 130 CMR 450.118(B)(1); and  

(5)  group practices with at least one physician or nurse practitioner who

(a)  is enrolled and approved by the MassHealth agency as a participating provider in that group; 

(b)  meets the requirements of 130 CMR 450.118(B)(1) or (2); and 

(c)  has signed the PCC contract.

(C)  Community Health Center Participation.  When a community health center participates as a PCC, it must assign each enrollee to an individual practitioner who meets the requirements of 130 CMR 450.118(B)(1) or (2).

(D)  Hospital Outpatient Department Participation.  When a hospital outpatient department participates as a PCC, it must assign each enrollee to an attending physician who meets the requirements of 130 CMR 450.118(B)(1).

(E)  Group Practice Participation.  When a group practice participates as a PCC, the group practice

(1)  may claim an enhanced fee only for services provided by those individual practitioners within the group who meet the requirements of 130 CMR 450.118(B)(1) or (2); and

(2)  must assign each enrollee to an individual practitioner who meets the criteria under 130 CMR 450.118(B)(1) or (2).
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(F)  Waiver of Eligibility Requirements.  The MassHealth agency may, if necessary to ensure adequate member access to services, and under the following circumstances, allow an individual physician to enroll as a PCC or as a physician in a group practice PCC notwithstanding the physician's inability to meet certain eligibility requirements set forth in 130 CMR 450.118(B)(1).

(1)  Upon written request from a physician, the MassHealth agency may waive the requirement that an individual physician or a physician in a group practice have admitting privileges to at least one MassHealth-participating Massachusetts acute hospital, if the physician demonstrates to the MassHealth agency’s satisfaction that the physician:

(a)  practices in an area that is too distant to adequately respond to emergencies at the nearest acute hospital or where lack of admitting privileges is common for physicians practicing in that area; 

(b)  admits exclusively to acute hospitals that employ one or more physicians to care for their inpatient census, provided that the hospital’s medical director agrees to admit and care for the physician’s patients through the use of such physicians employed by the hospital; or 

(c)  establishes a collaborative relationship with a physician participating in MassHealth who has admitting privileges at the acute hospital closest to the requesting physician's office and who will assume responsibility for admitting the requesting physician's managed care members to that hospital when necessary.

(2)  Upon written request from a physician, the MassHealth agency may waive the requirement that the individual physician or physician in a group practice is board-eligible or board-certified in family practice, pediatrics, internal medicine, obstetrics, gynecology, or obstetrics/gynecology, if the physician is board-eligible or board-certified in another medical specialty, and otherwise meets the requirements of 130 CMR 450.118.

(G)  PCC Provider Qualifications Grandfathering Provision.  Notwithstanding the generality of the provisions of 130 CMR 450.118, any provider who is continuously enrolled as a PCC before April 1, 2003, is subject to the PCC provider eligibility requirements in effect on and before March 31, 2003.

(H)  Rate of Payment.  The MassHealth agency pays PCCs an enhanced fee for primary care services, in accordance with the terms of the PCC provider contract.

(I)  Termination.

(1)  If the MassHealth agency determines that a PCC fails to fulfill any of the obligations stated in the MassHealth agency’s regulations or PCC contract, the MassHealth agency may terminate the PCC contract in accordance with its terms. To the extent required by law, a pretermination hearing will be held in substantial conformity with the procedures set forth in 130 CMR 450.238 through 450.248.

(2)  If the MassHealth agency  determines that an individual practitioner within a PCC group practice fails to fulfill any of the obligations stated in the MassHealth agency’s  regulations or the PCC contract, the MassHealth agency  may terminate the PCC contract pursuant to 130 CMR 450.118(I)(1), or require the group practice to stop assigning enrollees to such practitioner and to reassign existing enrollees to other practitioners in the group who meet the requirements of 130 CMR 450.118(B)(1) or (2).
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(J)  Referral for Services.

(1)  Referral Requirement. All services provided by a clinician or provider other than the PCC Plan member’s PCC require referral from the member’s PCC in order to be payable, unless the service is exempted under 130 CMR 450.118(J)(5). In order to make a referral, PCCs must follow the processes described in the PCC provider contract and must include the individual National Provider Identifier (NPI) number of an individual practitioner who meets the criteria of 130 CMR 450.118(B)(1) or (2). Please refer to 130 CMR 450.231, General Conditions of Payments for additional requirements regarding referrals.

(2)  Time Frames for Referral. Whenever possible, the PCC should make the referral before the member’s receipt of the service. However, the PCC may issue a referral retroactively if the PCC determines that the service was medically necessary at the time of receipt.
(3)  Payment for Services Requiring Referral. The MassHealth agency pays a provider other than the member’s PCC for services that require a PCC referral only when a referral has been submitted by the member’s PCC and includes the individual National Provider Identifier (NPI) number of an individual practitioner who meets the criteria of 130 CMR 450.118(B)(1) or (2).

(4)  Services Requiring Referrals. See 130 CMR 450.105 for a list of the services covered for each MassHealth coverage type and applicable program regulations for descriptions of covered services and specific service limitations. Prior-authorization requirements are described in 130 CMR 450.303, 450.144(A)(2), and applicable program regulations and subregulatory publications. Payment for services is subject to all conditions and restrictions of MassHealth, including but not limited to, the scope of covered services for a member’s coverage type, service limitations, and prior-authorization requirements. 

(5) Exceptions to Services Requiring Referrals. Notwithstanding 130 CMR 450.118(J)(4), the following services provided by a clinician or other provider other than the member’s PCC do not require a referral from the member’s PCC in order to be payable: 

(a)  abortion services; 

(b)  annual gynecological exams;

(c)  chiropractor services;

(d)  clinical laboratory services;

(e)  diabetic supplies;

(f)  durable medical equipment (items, supplies, and equipment) described in 130 CMR 409.000: Durable Medical Equipment Services;

(g)  fiscal intermediary services as described in 130 CMR 422.419(B): The Fiscal Intermediary;
(h)  fluoride varnish administered by a physician or other qualified medical professional;

(i)  functional skills training provided by a MassHealth personal care management agency as described in 130 CMR 422.421(B): Functional Skills Training;

(j)  hearing instrument specialist services;

(k)  HIV pre- and post-test counseling services;

(l)  HIV testing;
(m)  hospitalization

(i)  Elective Admissions. All elective admissions are exempt from the PCC referral requirement and are subject to the MassHealth agency’s admission screening requirements at 130 CMR 450.208(A). The hospital must notify the member’s PCC within 48 hours following an elective admission;

(ii) Nonelective Admissions. Nonelective admissions are exempt from the PCC referral requirement. The hospital must notify the member’s PCC within 48 hours following a nonelective admission;
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Electronic Health Records Incentive Payment Program Notice.  A provider’s request for review may be based on either an alleged error in the MassHealth agency’s determination of the provider’s Medicaid Electronic Health Records Incentive Payment Program eligibility and payment amount or on information that was not initially supplied during the application process. The provider’s request for review must be made in writing and be received by the MassHealth agency within 30 calendar days of the date appearing on the Medicaid Electronic Health Records Incentive Payment Program Notice. Only those determinations specifically identified in dispute by the provider in its request for an agency review are subject to review.

(2)  A provider’s request for review may request reconsideration of the following findings:

(a)  the provider’s eligibility for incentive payments; and

(b)  incentive payment amounts.

(3)  Any request for agency review submitted pursuant to 130 CMR 450.211(C)(1) must

(a)  identify with specificity all determinations with which the provider disagrees;

(b)  specify in sufficient detail the basis for the provider’s disagreement with those determinations;

(c)  identify and address all issues in the Medicaid Electronic Health Records Incentive Payment Program Notice with which the provider disagrees; and

(d)  include any documentary evidence and information that the provider wants the MassHealth agency to consider.

(D)  MassHealth Agency’s Final Determination.

(1)  The MassHealth agency will review a provider’s request for agency review only if it is submitted in compliance with the requirements of 130 CMR 450.211(C)(1)through (3). The MassHealth agency is not obligated to consider any information or documents that the provider failed to timely submit under time deadlines previously imposed by the MassHealth agency. The MassHealth agency will issue a final written determination of contested Medicaid Electronic Health Records Incentive Payment Program determinations based on its review, which will state the reasons for the determination, and inform the provider of the provider’s right to file a claim for an adjudicatory hearing in accordance with 130 CMR 450.241.

(2)  Any findings specified in the Medicaid Electronic Health Records Incentive Payment Program Notice that are not specifically identified as in dispute in a provider’s request for agency review will, without further notice, constitute the MassHealth agency’s final determination. The provider has no right to an adjudicatory hearing pursuant to 130 CMR 450.241 or judicial review of such findings because of the failure to exhaust its administrative remedies.

(3)  If the provider does not submit a request for agency review, the Medicaid Electronic Health Records Incentive Payment Program Notice constitutes the MassHealth agency’s final determination. If a provider requests agency review but fails to timely comply with the requirements of 130 CMR 450.211(C)(1)through (3), the request for agency review may be denied. In either case, the Medicaid Electronic Health Records Incentive Payment Program Notice constitutes the MassHealth agency’s final determination, and the provider has no right to an adjudicatory hearing pursuant to 130 CMR 450.241 or judicial review because of the failure to exhaust its administrative remedies.
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450.212:  Provider Eligibility:  Eligibility Criteria
(A)  To be eligible to participate in MassHealth as any provider type, a provider must
(1)  meet all statutory requirements applicable to such provider type;
(2)  meet all conditions of participation applicable to such provider type under Titles XVIII and XIX of the Social Security Act and regulations promulgated thereunder;
(3)  meet all conditions of participation applicable to such provider type. Program regulations applicable to specific provider types appear in 130 CMR 400.000 through 499.000. This requirement does not apply to providers participating pursuant to 130 CMR 450.212(D) and (E).
(4)  be fully licensed, certified, or registered as an active practitioner by the agency or board overseeing the specific provider type; 

(5)  be registered with appropriate state and federal agencies to prescribe controlled substances, for any provider type that is legally authorized to write prescriptions for medications and biologicals;
(6)  never have been subject to any disciplinary action, sanction, or other limitation or restriction of any nature imposed with or without the consent of the provider, by any state or federal agency or board, including but not limited to, revocation, suspension, reprimand, censure, admonishment, fine, probation agreement, practice limitation, practice monitoring, or remedial training or other educational or public service activities; 
(7)
cooperate with the MassHealth agency during any application, revalidation of enrollment, or other review process, which shall include, but not be limited to, permitting and facilitating, site visits, as determined by the MassHealth agency; and
(8)  if the provider is a group practice, ensure that all individual practitioners in the group who provide services to MassHealth members obtain an individual MassHealth provider number, and meet all the requirements of 130 CMR 450.212(A)(1) through (6). Such practitioners may not enroll as nonbilling providers under 130 CMR 450.212(E). In addition, for a group practice to participate in MassHealth, it must file a group practice provider application with the MassHealth agency, and meet all of the following requirements.

(a)  It must be a recognized legal entity (for example, partnership, corporation, or trust). A sole proprietorship may not be a group practice.

(b)  It must satisfy at least one of the following:

(i)  all of the beneficial interest in the group practice must be held by individual practitioners who are members of the group practice serviced by the group practice; or

(ii)  all members of the group practice must be employees or contractors of the group practice.

(c)  It must not be currently or have previously been suspended from MassHealth participation due to violations of applicable laws, rules, or regulations or have common parties in interest with any provider that is currently under suspension or has been suspended, if such common parties in interest own 50 percent or more of the beneficial interest in both the applicant and the suspended group practice.
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(B)  A provider who does not meet the requirements of 130 CMR 450.212(A)(6) may, at the MassHealth agency’s discretion, participate in MassHealth only if, in the judgment of the MassHealth agency, such participation would neither
(1)  threaten the health, welfare, or safety of members; nor

(2)  compromise the integrity of MassHealth.

(C)  A provider who does not meet the requirements of 130 CMR 450.212(A) is not entitled to a hearing on the issue of eligibility.

(D)  A Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMB)-only provider is a provider who provides medical services only to those MassHealth members who are MassHealth Senior Buy-In members described in 130 CMR 450.105(D) and certain MassHealth Standard members described in 130 CMR 450.105(A), and submits claims only for the benefits described in 130 CMR 450.105(D).QMB-only providers are subject to all regulations pertaining to providers participating in MassHealth except as provided in 130 CMR 450.212(D)(1) through (3) or as otherwise specified in 130 CMR 450.000.

(1)  QMB-only providers may not bill for medical services other than those specified in 130 CMR 519.010(B): MassHealth Coverage Types: MassHealth Senior Buy-In.
(2)  QMB-only providers may bill for providing benefits specified in 130 CMR 519.010(B): MassHealth Coverage Types: MassHealth Senior Buy-In whether or not the associated medical services are specified in 130 CMR 400.000 through 499.000.

(3)  QMB-only providers may bill only for benefits pertaining to medical services that are payable under Title XVIII of the Social Security Act (Medicare).

(E) A nonbilling provider is an individual provider who enrolls with MassHealth because his or her information (e.g., National Provider Identifier (NPI)) is required on a claim submitted by a billing provider to MassHealth pursuant to state or federal statute, regulation, billing instruction, or other subregulatory guidance or is included on a claim because of a billing provider’s own billing procedures. A nonbilling provider must include his or her individual NPI on all orders, referrals, and prescriptions for services to MassHealth members, and must provide his or her individual NPI to a billing provider upon request in other circumstances in which the billing provider must include the nonbilling provider’s NPI on MassHealth claims. See also 130 CMR 450.231(F)
(1) Nonbilling providers may enroll through a streamlined application process determined by the MassHealth agency.

(2) Nonbilling providers may not submit claims to or receive payments from the MassHealth agency. 

(3)  Nonbilling providers are not subject to certain provisions of the provider regulations relating to payments and claims processing. However, nonbilling providers are subject to all other applicable regulations pertaining to MassHealth billing providers including but not limited to those relating to ordering, prescribing, referring, screening, prior authorization, medical necessity, utilization management and recordkeeping and disclosure with respect to services ordered, referred, prescribed or provided to MassHealth members.

(4) An individual who provides services to MassHealth members as part of a group practice may not enroll as a nonbilling provider under 130 CMR 450.212(E). 
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(F)  All individual practitioners comprising the group and the group practice entity are jointly and severally liable for any overpayments owed and are subject to sanctions imposed as a result of any violation of any statute or regulation committed by the individual practitioner that provided the service.

450.213:  Provider Eligibility: Termination of Participation for Ineligibility

When a provider fails or ceases to meet any one or more of the eligibility criteria applicable to such provider, the provider's participation in MassHealth may be terminated, subject to 130 CMR 450.212(B) and 450.216. If such termination is based upon a finding, ruling, decision, order, notification, or statement of any nature (including an agreement with the provider) by any federal, state, or quasi‑public board, department (other than the MassHealth agency), or other agency that revokes, voids, suspends, or denies the issuance, renewal, or extension of a license, certificate, or other statement of qualification that constitutes a statutory prerequisite or other eligibility criterion, or that takes any action of the nature set forth in 130 CMR 450.212(A)(6), the correctness or validity of the action taken by the issuing agency will be presumed, the termination will be effective as of the earliest date on which the provider failed or ceased to meet any of such criteria, and the MassHealth agency will not afford a hearing as to the correctness or validity of such action. If such termination is based solely upon a determination of ineligibility by the MassHealth agency, the provider will be afforded notice and an opportunity for hearing in substantially the manner set forth in 130 CMR 450.241 through 450.248, and any termination will be effective as of the date of receipt of notice thereof.

450.214:  Provider Eligibility: Suspension of Participation Pursuant to U.S. Department of Health and 


Human Services Order

When a provider is the subject of a notice by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) requiring the provider's suspension or the denial, termination, or refusal to renew a provider contract pursuant to §1902(a)(39) (42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(39)) or any other section of the Social Security Act, the provider's participation in MassHealth will be suspended or its provider contract will be denied, terminated, or not renewed in accordance with the DHHS notice, subject, however, to the provisions of 130 CMR 450.216. The MassHealth agency will not afford a hearing to the provider as to the correctness or validity of the action taken by DHHS.
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450.215:  Provider Eligibility: Notification of Potential Changes in Eligibility
(A)  The provider must notify the MassHealth agency in writing, within 14 calendar days of receipt, of any written communication from an issuing agency that expresses an intention, conditionally or otherwise, to alter, revoke, void, suspend, or deny the issuance, renewal, or 
extension of any license, certificate, or other statement of qualification that constitutes a provider eligibility criterion, or take any action of the nature set forth in 130 CMR 450.212(A)(6). 

(B)  The provider must notify the MassHealth agency in writing, within 14 calendar days of sending to an issuing agency, of any communication that expresses an intention or desire to register as an inactive practitioner, resign, surrender, terminate, or substantially modify the conditions of any such license, certificate, or other statement of qualification that constitutes a provider eligibility criterion.

(C)  Without limiting the generality of 130 CMR 450.215(A), the provider must notify the MassHealth agency in accordance with 130 CMR 450.215(A) and (B) whenever the provider

(1)  has received notice of denial of Medicare or Medicaid certification from the Massachusetts Department of Public Health;

(2)  has received notice of a denial of an application for renewal of a license;

(3)  has filed application with the Department of Public Health to convert from nursing facility to rest home status; 

(4)  has received an order to show cause from a board of registration; or

(5)  becomes subject to any action of the nature set forth in 130 CMR 450.212(A)(6).
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450.216:
Provider Eligibility: Limitations on Participation
If termination or suspension of a provider's participation in MassHealth has occurred or is imminent, the MassHealth agency will take such action as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to prevent or to mitigate injury to members or MassHealth or both, resulting from such termination or suspension. Such action may be taken immediately upon notice to the provider notwithstanding the exercise of such rights as the provider may have to secure administrative or judicial review of the action of the issuing agency, or of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, or of the MassHealth agency, or any combination of them. With respect to chronic disease and rehabilitation hospitals and other long‑term‑care facilities, such action may include an order barring further admissions of members pending final resolution of the issues that prompted such action, or an order that the institution will continue to be paid by the MassHealth agency, for a period specified in the order, for services to members admitted to the facility prior to an order barring new admissions, or prior to such termination. Such action will be reasonably calculated to achieve, so far as possible, the following goals:

(A)  protecting the health and safety of members, including present and prospective patients of the provider; and 

(B)  maximizing federal financial participation in the cost of medical assistance.

450.217:
Provider Eligibility:  Ineligibility of Suspended Providers
A provider suspended from participation in MassHealth is not eligible to participate during the period of such suspension and until such time as a new application is filed and the provider contract is effective. If the violations resulted in overpayments, the MassHealth agency may deny the participation of such provider until such time as arrangements satisfactory to the MassHealth agency have been made for the restitution of all overpayments.

(130 CMR 450.218 through 450.220 Reserved)
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450.226:
Provider Contract:  Issuance of Provider Numbers
(A)  Upon execution of the provider contract, the MassHealth agency will issue a provider number or numbers to be used to identify the provider that is the subject of the contract.

(B)  For every case in which a provider is assigned two or more provider numbers, the provider must use each provider number only in conjunction with the facility or location to which the number is assigned. The MassHealth agency, however, maintains its right to commence proceedings in accordance with the provisions of 130 CMR 450.234 through 450.248 against any or all of its provider numbers, regardless of the location or facility where the violation has been alleged to have occurred or the overpayment received.

450.227:
Provider Contract:  Termination or Disapproval 

The MassHealth agency may at its discretion disapprove a provider contract, and may terminate an existing contract, if the provider fails to disclose any information in accordance with the provisions of 130 CMR 450.222, 130 CMR 450.223, or 42 CFR 420.205.

(130 CMR 450.228 through 450.230 Reserved)

450.231:  General Conditions of Payments
(A)  Except to the extent otherwise permitted by state or federal regulations, no provider is entitled to any payment from MassHealth unless on the date of service the provider was a participating provider and the person receiving the services was a member.

(B)  The "date of service" is the date on which a medical service is provided to a member or, if the medical service consists principally of custom‑made goods such as eyeglasses, dentures, or durable medical equipment, the date on which the goods are delivered to a member. If a provider delivers to a member medical goods that had to be ordered, fitted, or altered for the member, and that member ceases to be eligible for such MassHealth services on a date before the final delivery of the goods, the MassHealth agency will pay the provider for the goods only under the following circumstances:

(1)  the member must have been eligible for MassHealth on the date of the member's last visit with the provider before the provider orders or fabricates the goods;

(2)  the date on which the provider orders or fabricates the goods occurs no later than seven days after the last visit;

(3)  the provider has submitted documentation with the claim to the MassHealth agency  that verifies both the date of the member's last visit that occurred before the provider ordered or fabricated the goods and the date on which the goods were actually ordered or fabricated;

(4)  the provider must not have accepted any payment from the member for the goods except copayments as provided in 130 CMR 450.130; and

(5)  the provider must have attempted to deliver the goods to the member.

(C)  For the purposes of 130 CMR 450.231, a provider who directly services the member and who also produces the goods for delivery to the member has "fabricated" an item if the provider has taken the first substantial step necessary to initiate the production process after the conclusion of all necessary member visits.
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(D)  A provider is responsible for verifying a member’s eligibility status on a daily basis, including but not limited to members who are hospitalized or institutionalized. In order to receive MassHealth payment for a covered medical service, the person receiving such service must be eligible for MassHealth coverage on the date of service and the provider must comply with any service authorization requirements and all other conditions of payment. A provider’s failure to verify a member’s MassHealth status before providing services to the member may result in nonpayment of such services. For payment for services provided before a member’s MassHealth eligibility determination, see 130 CMR 450.311. For payment to out-of-state providers providing services on an emergency basis, see 130 CMR 450.312.

(E)  Payments to QMB-only providers as defined in 130 CMR 450.212(D) for covered services described in 130 CMR 450.105(D) for MassHealth Senior Buy-in members and 130 CMR 450.105(A) for MassHealth Standard members may be made upon the MassHealth agency’s  receipt of a claim for payment within the time limitations set forth in provisions, regulations, or rules under Title XVIII of the Social Security Act. QMB-only providers are not required to be registered as such with the MassHealth agency as of the date the medical services were delivered, but are required to sign a QMB-only provider contract with the MassHealth agency or become a participating provider in MassHealth before receiving payment for such claim.
(F) If under state or federal statute, regulation, billing instructions or other subregulatory guidance, a provider’s National Provider Identifier (NPI) is required on a claim submitted to MassHealth, that information must be included on the claim, and that provider must participate in MassHealth for the claim to be payable. If the NPI of a provider who is not a MassHealth participating provider is included on a claim for any reason or if an NPI is not provided in accordance with state or federal requirements, that claim is not payable.
(G) When any participating MassHealth provider orders, refers or prescribes a service for a MassHealth member, that provider must include his or her individual NPI on such orders, referrals, or prescriptions. Such provider must also provide his or her individual NPI to a servicing billing provider upon request in other circumstances in which the servicing billing provider must include the ordering, referring or prescribing provider’s NPI on MassHealth claims.
450.232:  Rates of Payment to In-State Providers
 
Payment to all providers is made in accordance with the payment methodology applicable to the provider, subject to federal payment limitations. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, payment to a Massachusetts in-state noninstitutional provider for any medical services payable by the MassHealth agency is made in accordance with the applicable payment methodology established by EOHHS, subject to any applicable federal payment limit (see 42 CFR 447.304).

450.233:  Rates of Payment to Out-of-State Providers
(A)  Except as provided in 130 CMR 450.233(D) and 435.405(B), payment to an out-of-state institutional provider for any medical service payable by the MassHealth agency is the lowest of

(1) the rate of payment established for the medical service under the other state’s Medicaid program; 

(2) the MassHealth rate of payment established for such medical service or comparable medical service in Massachusetts; or

(3) the MassHealth rate of payment established for a comparable provider in Massachusetts.  

(B)  An out-of-state institutional provider, other than an acute hospital, must submit to the MassHealth agency a current copy of the applicable rate schedule under its state’s Medicaid program.

(C)  Payment to an out-of-state noninstitutional provider for any medical service payable by the MassHealth agency is made in accordance with the applicable fee schedule established by EOHHS, subject to any applicable federal payment limit (see 42 CFR 447.304).

(D)  Payment to an out-of-state acute hospital provider for any medical service payable by the MassHealth agency is made as follows.

